

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:	
COMMISSION,	:	
	:	CASE NO.: 8:19-cv-448-VMC-CPT
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD.,	:	
ISLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,	:	
CARL E. DILLEY,	:	
MICAH J. ELDRED and	:	
DAVID D. LOPEZ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 103)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANTS’ COUNTER STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....1
ARGUMENT.....15
 I. SEC HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY VIOLATION OF § 516
 A. SEC Has Not Alleged Any Unregistered Sales16
 B. Every Sale Island Processed Was Registered or Exempt.....16
 C. None of the Defendants Were Necessary Participants or Substantial Factors in Any Sale of Securities20
 D. SEC’s Legal Arguments Are Unsupported and Its Factual Arguments Rely on Extraordinary Distortions of the Evidence.....21
 II. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING ANY VIOLATION OF RULE 15C2-1127
 A. Defendants Complied with Rule 15c2-1127
 B. SEC’s Arguments Concerning Red Flags Ignore Relevant Law and Rely on Factual Distortions29
CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackerberg v. Johnson, 892 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 17, 18, 20
Christensen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....29
Cohen v. Office Depot, Inc., 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000).....19
Doran v. Petroleum Management Corp., 545 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 19
Geiger v. SEC, 363 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....22
Hastey on behalf of YRC Worldwide, Inc. v. Welch, 19-cv-2266, ---F.3d ---, 2020 WL 1503494 (D. Kan. Mar. 30, 2020) 18
Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....15
Howard v. SEC, 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....29
Kramer v. Time Warner Inc., 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....18
Mary S. Krech Tr. v. Lakes Apartments, 642 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 19, 20
Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp., 277 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002) 15
Provenç v. Miller, 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 27, 29
SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc., 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015) 17, 28
SEC v. Bio Def. Corp., 12-cv-11669, 2019 WL 7578525 (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2019).....21
SEC v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....16
SEC v. Cavanagh, 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) 16, 17, 19, 20
SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc., 729 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2013) 16, 21
SEC v. Farmer, 2015 WL 5838867 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2015).....22
SEC v. Goble, 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....28
SEC v. Husain, No. 16-cv-03250, 2017 WL 810269 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2017) 17, 20, 22
SEC v. PV Enterprises, Inc., 16-cv-20542, 2016 WL 8808697 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2016)21
SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119 (1953) 19, 20
Wassel v. Eglonsky, 399 F. Supp. 1330 (D. Md. 1975)..... 24, 25
Weprin v. Peterson, 736 F. Supp. 1124 (N.D. Ga. 1988)19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b.....17
 15 U.S.C. § 77d..... 17, 19
 Uniform Commercial Code § 8-401.....25

Other Authorities

Initiation or Resumption of Quotations Without Specified Info., SEC Release No. 29094, 1991 WL 292186, (Apr. 17, 1991)28, 29, 31
See SEC Investor Bulletin: Reverse Mergers (June 2011).....33
Transfer Agent Regulations, Release No. 76743, 2015 WL 9311555 (Dec. 22, 2015).....25
Use of Form S-8, Form 8-k, & Form 20-F by Shell Companies, Release No. 1293, 2005 WL 1667452 (July 15, 2005)33

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 4032
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 562
 Fed. R. Evid. 4012
 Fed. R. Evid. 4022

Fed. R. of Evid. 201.....18

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 230.500(c)19
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11 27, 28, 29, 31
17 C.F.R. § 240.17Ad-2.....25

Defendants Spartan Securities Group, LTD, Island Capital Management LLC, Carl E. Dilley, Micah J. Eldred, and David D. Lopez respond in opposition to Plaintiff, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission's, Partial Motion for Summary Judgment ("MSJ" ECF No. 103).
